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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

ZONING DIVISION 
 
Application No.: ZV/PDD-2022-00143 
Application Name: Hyder West AGR-PUD  
Control No./Name: 2022-00005 (Hyder West AGR-PUD) 
Applicant: G L Homes of Palm Beach Associates, LTD 

Lake Worth Drainage District 
Owners: G L Homes of Palm Beach Associates LTD 

Lake Worth Drainage District 
Agent: G L Homes - Ryan Vandenburg and Gladys DiGirolamo 
Telephone No.: (954) 753-1730 
Project Manager: Timothy Haynes, Senior Site Planner 

Title:  a Type 2 Variance  Request:  to eliminate a portion of the east and west perimeter buffers of the 
proposed wetlands preserve area on 581.92 acres   

Title:  an Official Zoning Map Amendment Request:  to allow a rezoning from the Agricultural Reserve 
(AGR) and the Agricultural Reserve Planned Unit Development (AGR-PUD) Zoning Districts to the 
Agricultural Reserve Planned Unit Development (AGR-PUD) Zoning District on 581.92 acres 
 

APPLICATION SUMMARY: The proposed requests are for the 581.92-acre Hyder West AGR-PUD 
development.  This new development is comprised primarily of deleted Preserve Areas which were part 
of six other Agricultural Reserve Planned Development (AGR-PUD) known as Hyder AGR-PUD, Lyons 
West AGR-PUD, Canyon Lakes AGR-PUD, Canyon Springs AGR-PUD, Canyon Isles AGR-PUD, and 
Whitworth AGR-PUD, which have different histories and dates presented to the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC).  Those other AGR-PUD Development Order Amendments are proceeding 
concurrently with this application. 

This request is being reviewed concurrently with Comprehensive Plan Text and Future Land Use 
amendment (ITG AGR Exchange, LGA-2021-021), along with seven other Zoning Applications.  The 
Zoning applications are contingent on the Planning application request.  

The requests propose a new 581.92 acre Agricultural Reserve Planned Unit Development (AGR-PUD) 
allowing for the development of Residential, Civic and Recreational uses.  The subject development will 
be within a new Overlay called the West Hyder Overlay (WHO) being created as part of the 
Comprehensive Plan amendment.  The Comprehensive Plan amendment will allow the seven AGR-
PUDs to utilzie Preserve area located within the Indian Trail Groves (ITG) Planned Development within 
the Western Communities Residential Overlay (WCRO) in the Rural Tier to meet the 60/40 preserve and 
density requirements. The subject site will have 100% of the required Preserve (903.31 acres) area 
located within the ITG Planned Development, and the development rights from the ITG preserve will be 
built on the subject site’s Development Area in the Ag Reserve Tier.   

The Preliminary Master Plan (PMP) indicates 17 Residential Pods with 1,277 dwelling units in the form of 
both detached and attached unit types, two Public Civic Pods, 2 Private Civic Pods, and 3 Recreation 
areas and a minimum 40% Open Space.  In addition, the request includes a variance to eliminate a 
portion of perimeter buffer adjacent to existing wetlands. Access is proposed from State Road 7. 
 

SITE DATA: 

Location: West side of State Road 7/US 441 approx. 0.6 miles north of Clint Moore Road 

Property Control Number(s)  

00-41-46-25-00-000-1040; 00-41-46-25-00-000-1050 
00-41-46-25-00-000-5020: 00-41-46-25-00-000-5030 
00-41-46-25-00-000-5040; 00-41-46-35-00-000-1010 
00-42-43-27-05-069-0092; 00-42-43-27-05-069-0012 
00-42-43-27-05-069-0011; 00-42-43-27-05-069-0131 
00-42-43-27-05-069-0013; 00-42-43-27-05-069-0132 

Future Land Use Designation: Agricultural Reserve (AGR) 

Existing Zoning District: 
Agricultural Reserve Planned Unit Development (AGR-PUD), and  
Agricultural Reserve District (AGR)  

Proposed Zoning District: AGR-PUD  

Acreage: 581.92 acres 

Tier: Agricultural Reserve  

Overlay District: West Hyder Overlay (WHO) (Proposed by concurrent amendment) 

Neighborhood Plan: N/A  

CCRT Area: N/A  

Municipalities within 1 Mile N/A  

Future Annexation Area N/A  

Commission District District 5, Vice Mayor Maria Sachs 



Zoning Commission October 5, 2023  Page 2 
Application No. ZV/PDD-2022-00143  Hyder West AGR-PUD 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the requests contingent of the approval of the ITG 
AGR Exchange LGA 2022-21 application by the BCC and subject to the Conditions of Approval as 
indicated in Exhibit C-1 and C-2. 
 
ACTION BY THE ZONING COMMISSION (ZC):  Scheduled for October 5, 2023  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff had received one contact from the 
public regarding this application stating concerns with the impacts of the development on the Sunshine 
Meadows community. 
 

PROJECT HISTORY: This application is primarily comprised of the Preserve areas of multiple 
Development Orders of other PUDs located within the Ag Reserve.  These concurrent Development 
Order Amendments proposed to delete a portion of their Preserve areas (utilizing preserve lands in the 
ITG zoning/amendment application per the concurrent Comprehensive Plan amendment) in order for this 
project to proceed with this new AGR-PUD.  The AGR-PUDs deleting land area consist of Hyder AGR, 
Canyon Springs, Canyon Isles, Canyon Lakes, Lyons West, and Whitworth.  Portions of this are also part 
of the adjacent development knowns as Sunshine Meadows that was approved in the early 1980s.  
 

TYPE. 2 VARIANCE SUMMARY:  

Variance 
No. 

ULDC Article Required Proposed Variance 

V.1 Article 7, Chapter 
C.2.C.4. AGR-PUD 
Landscape Buffer 

50 ft. AGR-PUD 
Buffer along the east 
property line 

Elimination of approx. 470 ft. of 
the AGR-PUD Buffer along the 
easterly edge of preserve area 

-50 ft. AGR-PUD 
Buffer (approx. 
470 ft.) 

V.2 Article 7, Chapter 
C.2.C.4. AGR-PUD 
Landscape Buffer 

50 ft. AGR-PUD 
Buffer along the 
west property line 

Elimination of approx. 1520 ft. of 
the AGR-PUD Buffer along the 
westerly edge of preserve area 

-50 ft. AGR-PUD 
Buffer (approx. 
1350 ft.) 

 
FINDINGS: 
 
Type 2 Variance Standards: 
 
When considering a Development Order application for a Type 2 Variance, the Zoning Commission shall 
consider Standards a through g listed under Article 2.B.7.E.6, Standards for Zoning or Subdivision 
Variance.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are as indicated below.  A Type 2 Variance that fails to 
meet any of these Standards shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved. 
 
a.  Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel of land, 

building, or structure, that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures, or 
buildings in the same district:  

 
V-1 and V-2 - YES. The subject site contains an existing 16.77 acres wetland area and a 8.50 acres 
Polishing Pond Area (Preserve #2) along the east and west portions of the development. The wetland 
area, will be released from AGR-PUD Preserve area for Lyons West AGR-PUD (Control No. 2005-
00003), and a new Conservation Easement will be recorded. The Applicant is requesting to continue to 
maintain this area as a wetland preservation area and open space as it currently exists.  The Polishing 
Pond will be maintained as Open Space. These conditions have existed prior to the proposed 
amendment and development requests 

The Applicant is requesting a Type 2 Variance to eliminate a portion of the AGR-PUD perimeter buffer 
along the east and west property lines adjacent to an existing conservation area containing wetlands and 
a polishing pond. The elimination of a portion of the perimeter buffer along these areas will allow the 
exiting vegetation to remain as is and to continue to function as a undisturbed buffer. The polishing pond 
is associated with the adjacent Sunshine Meadows AGR-PUD for waste water. Both of these areas will 
remain unaffected as a result of the variance.  
 
b.  Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the Applicant:  
 
V-1 and V-2 - YES. The wetland and polishing pond have existed on the subject site since the property 
was formally approved as a preserve parcel. The Applicant is seeking to maintain this as a wetland 
preservation area and Polishing Pond as approved.  The elimination of a portion of the buffer in these 
areas will allow to keep the existing mature vegetation as exist. These existing areas are not a result of 
the request of the Applicant, but are rather existing conditions the Applicant is seeking to protect and 
maintain.   
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c.  Granting the Variance shall not confer upon the Applicant any special privilege denied by 
the Plan and this Code to other parcels of land, buildings, or structures, in the same 
district:  

 
V-1 and V-2 - YES. Granting of the variance will not confer any special privilege to the Applicant. The 
Applicant seeks to provide the required AGR-PUD buffer along the perimeter of the property with the 
exception of the existing wetland and polishing pond areas that have protected easements.  A 50 foot 
AGR-PUD buffer is provided adjacent to these existing areas. The variance request seeks to keep these 
sensitive lands undisturbed. 
 
d.  Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Code would 

deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same 
district, and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship:  

 
V-1 and V-2 - YES. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Code would require the Applicant to 
provide a Landscape Buffer within an existing and established wetland area which would have significant 
impacts on environmentally sensitive lands. A denial of the proposed Variance would create an 
unnecessary and undue hardship to require a buffer in an area that already has vegetation and is to be 
protected under a conservation easement. 
 
e. Granting the Variance is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable use 

of the parcel of land, building, or structure:  
 
V-1 and V-2 - YES. The granting of this Variance is the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of 
the existing site. The Applicant is requesting only to eliminate a portion buffer adjacent to the wetland 
area and polishing pond.  The PMP provides the required buffer along all other sides of the development. 
 
f.  Grant the Variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies of 

the Plan and this Code:  
 
V-1 and V-2 - YES. Granting of the Variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and 
polices of the Plan and this Code. The Applicant is only removing a portion of the buffer near the wetland 
area and polishing pond as previously stated. The required buffering will be provided along the perimeter 
of the development area excluding the portions subject to the variance request. Allowing the variance will 
project the environmentally sensitive areas.    
 
g.  Granting the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to 

the public welfare: 
 
V-1 and V-2 - YES. The granting of the Variance will not be injurious to the area or detrimental to the 
public welfare.  The elimination of the buffer will allow for the heavily vegetated wetland areas to be 
maintained and provide a natural buffer, while providing the required buffering along the remainder of the 
development.  
 

FINDINGS: 
 
Conditional Uses, Official Zoning Map Amendment to a PDD or TDD and Development Order 
Amendment:  
 
When considering a Development Order application for a Rezoning to a PDD or a TDD, a Conditional 
Use, excluding Conditional Use requests for Density Bonus pursuant to Art. 5.G.1, Workforce Housing 
Program (WHF), or a Development Order Amendment, the BCC and ZC shall utilize the Standards a – h 
listed in Article 2.B.7.B, Standards.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are indicated below.  A 
Conditional Use, Rezoning to PDD or TDD, or Development Order Amendment that fails to meet any of 
these Standards shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved. 
 
a. Consistency with the Plan – The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the purposes, 

goals, objectives and policies of the Plan, including standards for building and structural 
intensities and densities, and intensities of use. 

 
o Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Should the BCC approve the concurrent 
Comprehensive Plan Text and Future Land Use amendment (ITG AGR Exchange, LGA-2021-021) 
request, then the proposed amendment is consistent with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan, including previous Land Use Amendments, densities and intensities of use. 
 
o Concurrent Land Use Amendments: The request is an indirect participant a concurrent 
Comprehensive Plan Text and Future Land Use amendment (ITG AGR Exchange, LGA-2021-021). The 
amendment seeks to amend prior conditions from Ordinance 2016-041, modify and add policies to the 
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Future Land Use Element and allow lands within the Western Communities Overlay (WCRO) to be 
utilized as regional water management purposes and offsite preservation for specific AGR-PUDs within 
the Agricultural Reserve Tier. The subject request seeks to utilize lands within the WCRO as offsite 
preservation consistent with the proposed polices. The ITG amendment was transmitted to the State by a 
BCC vote of 5-2 at the May 3, 2023 public hearing. 
 
o Relevant Comprehensive Plan and Companion Text Amendment Policies: The companion Future 
Land Use amendment also contains Comprehensive Plan text changes. Text changes within the Ag 
Reserve Tier and the addition of a new Agricultural Reserve Sub-Objective and Overlay was added to 
facilitate the exchange of lands with AGR-PUD developments.  New FLUE Sub-Objective 1.5.2 The West 
Hyder Overlay (WHO) will allow  for a developments AGR-PUD 60/40 preserve requirements to be 
fulfilled entirely by lands outside of the Tier. The following policies relate to the subject request. 
Language shown with underline indicating added policy language at the transmittal hearing, and double 
underline/double strike out for changes subsequent to transmittal.  Applicant disagreement from the 
language indicated in bold. 
 

NEW Sub-Objective 1.5.2, West Hyder Overlay, and Policy 1.5.2-a:  These items establish the 
new West Hyder Overlay to encompass approximately 682 acres of land west of State Road 7 / 
US 441 at the southernmost boundary of the Agricultural Reserve Tier.   
 
NEW Policy 1.5.2-b:  Lands within the West Hyder Overlay (WHO) shall either remain in an 
agricultural, environmental, or other open space use in accordance with the requirements of the 
Tier, or may be eligible to convert to a development area of a 60/40 AGR-PUD only in the 
following limited circumstance, with the uses specified: 

 
Hyder West AGR-PUD (Control Number 2022-005): 
1.  Up to 1,000 units of adult age-restricted residential development. The zoning development 

order shall include conditions of approval requiring a deed restriction limiting the adult 
age-restricted residential development to an adult age-restricted community; this 
restriction shall remain unless a development order amendment is submitted to delete the 
conditions for the deed restriction, and may only be approved upon demonstration that the 
impacts associated with removing the age restriction have been addressed and any 
impacts to service providers are mitigated; 

2.  Up to 277 units of workforce housing, consisting of a minimum of 152 for-sale units 
equally distributed between 60-120% [Applicant proposes 60-140%] affordability range, 
and a maximum of 125 rental units equally distributed between 60-140% affordability 
range, and to be provided on-site (with no buyout, exchange, or in-lieu option). Fulfillment 
(issuance of Certificate of Occupancy – COs) of all 277 workforce housing units shall be 
completed prior to the issuance of 277 residential Certificate of Occupancies for the adult 
age-restricted residential development portion of the subject site.  

3. Institutional, Public and Civic Uses as identified in the ULDC Use Matrix;  
4. Notwithstanding the AGR-PUD density and preserve area requirements/ calculation, 

private civic pod(s) may accommodate housing for seniors and housing for persons with 
Intellectual Disabilities and Developmental Disabilities (as those terms are defined in 
section 393.063, Florida Statutes), subject to the following: 
a. A maximum of 160 dwelling units with a maximum occupancy (within the 160 

dwelling units) of 280 persons; and, 
b. All 160 dwelling units shall be rental units (no for sale units permitted); and, 
c. Occupancy within the senior housing units shall be restricted to individuals a 

minimum of 65 years of age or older with an annual income less than 100% of the 
AMI.  There shall be no income restriction for those units allocated to adults with 
intellectual or developmental disabilities; and, 

d. The housing shall be under the direct and constant supervision of a sponsoring 
non-profit organization or community-based group, as demonstrated by written 
agreement(s) provided during the approval process; and 

e. The housing shall be subject to a Class A approval. 
 

o 60/40 Development Option AGR PUD:  The following Future Land Use Element (FLUE) existing 
policy address the 60/40 AGR PUD requirements and new policies outline the maximum acres and units 
permitted to be utilized within specific AGR PUDs.  
 
FLUE Policy 1.5.1-i.6 addresses the preserve area requirements, and states,  that the preserve area 
shall consist of, at least, 60 percent of the gross acreage less right-of-way identified in the Thoroughfare 
Identification Map  , and Policy 1.5.1-i. states that the request is required to provide a minimum of 60% of 
preserve area and 40% maximum developable area. The Preserve areas are not required to be 
contiguous with the development area. 
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Therefore, the acreages of the 60/40 breakdown is as follows: 

Total acreage:  1,491.23 acres 
Less ROW:        0.00 acres 
Net acreage =  1,491.23 acres 
 
Net acreage x 60%: 1,491.23 ac x 60% = 894.74 acres (Applicant proposes 909.31 acres or 
60.98% of preserve which includes 0 AGR preserves (0.0 acres) and WCRO exchange bank 
preserve (909.31 acres). 

Net acreage x 40%: 1,491.23 ac x 40% = 596.49 acres (Applicant proposes 581.92 acres in the 
development area or 39.02%)  

The lands within the AGR have a density value of 1 unit per acre and the lands within the WCRO have a 
density value of 1 unit per 1.25acres, a 0.80du/ac difference. The new policies account for the necessary 
density conversions and memorialize the maximum units and acres permitted for the exchange.  NEW 
FLUE Policy 1.5.2-c state that the  West Hyder AGR-PUD (Control Number 2022-005) may utilize up to 
909.31 acres of WCR land to satisfy 909.31 acres and 727.45 units of AGR-PUD requirements.  The 
policy allows for the 909.31 acres to count toward the preservation requirement and 727 units to go 
toward the balance of available units for the project. 

The total lands within the AGR for this project are 581.92 acres thus yielding 582 units. The above policy 
permits 727 units to be utilized for the subject request. The available units for the project  with the 
combination of AGR and WCRO units equates to the following: 

Total units permitted from AGR: 582 
Total units permitted from WCRO: 727 
Total permitted units:           1,309 

The request proposes 1,000 age restricted units and 277 Workforce Housing units with 32 units 
remaining.  

o Housing within Civic Pods.  Subsequent to the May 3, 2023 Transmittal Public Hearing, the 
applicant has proposed new Policy 1.5.2-b, item 4, as provided in the prior page has to allow for housing 
within the subject site’s Civic pods.  The addition of this policy is pursuant to Board direction to County 
staff to work with the Applicant to develop policy language to allow private civic pods within the Hyder 
West PUD to include density/units for the provision of workforce, affordable and/or special needs 
housing. This direction was consistent with the February 23, 2023, BCC direction to staff to “expand the 
permissible use of public civic pod to include workforce, affordable and/or special needs housing.”   

New Policy 1.5.2-b, item 4, provides that notwithstanding the AGR-PUD density and preserve area 
requirements/ calculation, private civic pod(s) may accommodate housing for seniors and housing for 
persons with Intellectual Disabilities and Developmental Disabilities (as those terms are defined in 
section 393.063, F.S.) and authorizes private civic pods within the Hyder West AGR-PUD to be utilized 
for these purposes, with a maximum allowance of 160 dwelling units (accommodating up to 280 
individuals). More specifically, the Applicant has indicated that this proposal is in collaboration with 
Jewish Family Services (JFS) to create housing solutions catering to individuals aged 65 and above, and 
whose annual income falls below 100 percent of the Area Median Income (AMI), and with the Jewish 
Association for Residential Care (JARC) to provide housing options tailored to individuals with intellectual 
and developmental disabilities. 
 
o Type 2 Excavation:  The applicant proposes to utilize some of the fill from the excavation on the 
adjacent Hyder AGR-PUD, Application DOA-2022-00203 (Control Number 2005-00455) located 
immediately to the north and also within the West Hyder Overlay.  This applicant proposed New Policy 
1.5.2-d to allow this to occur as a Type 2 Excavation which has been added since the Transmittal 
Hearing, and is provided below. Staff have included conditions of approval that require an administrative 
application to be reviewed and approved by the DRO prior to initiation of such activity.  The excavation 
and movement of fill is allowed as the parcels are within the WHO, but must still comply with the 
requirements for excavating, including but not limited to depth, slopes, littoral zones, etc. 
 

o Development Area West of SR7: The current FLUE Policy 1.5.1-I states that 60/40 AGR-PUDs 
Development Areas are not allowed west of State Road 7.  The concurrent Comprehensive Plan 
amendment proposes to revise this policy to allow AGR-PUDs within the West Hyder Overlay (WHO) to 
provide Development Areas west of State Road 7.  The proposed Development Area for the subject site 
is located west of SR7 within the WHO and consistent with the proposed Comprehensive Plan 
amendment. 
 

REVISE Policy 1.5.1-i: A 60/40 AgR-PUD with a future land use designation of Agricultural 
Reserve (AGR) shall require the following: …. [unaltered text omitted for brevity] 
 
5. the development area shall not be situated west of State Road 7 unless located within the 

West Hyder Overlay (WHO); and  …. [unaltered text omitted for brevity] 
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o Institutional and Public Facilities Uses West of SR7:  The current FLU Policy 1.5-s prohibits 
Institutional and Public Facilities uses west of State Road 7.  The concurrent Comprehensive Plan 
amendment proposes to revise this policy to allow Institutional and Public Facilities west of State Road 7 
within a public or private civic pod of an AGR PUD within the West Hyder Overlay (WHO).  The proposed 
Development Area for the subject site is located west of SR7 within the WHO, and the private and public 
civic pods within the site are consistent with the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment.  The 
specific policy changes are provided below. 
 

REVISED Policy 1.5-s: Institutional and Public Facilities uses shall be allowed in the Agricultural 
Reserve Tier. Such uses shall not be permitted west of State Road 7, with the exception of 
Institutional and Public Facilities uses located west of State Road 7 within a public or private civic 
pod of an AGR PUD within the West Hyder Overlay (WHO). Institutional related uses, including 
but not limited to, churches and social service facilities shall be allowed within the AGR Zoning 
District as a part of the continuation of the Tier. 

 
o Planning Conditions:  Planning condition are applied to carry out the Workforce Housing 
requirements required by the policies cited above. 
   
o Special Overlay District / Neighborhood Plan / Planning Study Area: The subject property is 
located within the boundaries of the West Boynton Area Community Plan, which is administered by the 
Coalition of Boynton West Residents Association (COBWRA).  The subject request is not inconsistent 
with the neighborhood plan. The Applicant was advised to meet with the neighborhood group responsible 
for implementing the Neighborhood Plan. No letters in support or objection have been received as of the 
writing of this report. The subject site is also within the newly proposed West Hyder Overlay (WHO) 
which is discussed above. The proposed AGR-PUD is consistent with the new Overlay. 
  
b. Consistency with the Code - The proposed amendment is not in conflict with any portion of this 

Code, and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Code. 
 
The proposed request will be consistent with the ULDC if the Comprehensive Plan Amendment (LGA-
2022-021) is approved.  The amendment proposes to allow land outside of the Ag Reserve Tier to be 
utilized to meet the 60/40 requirements of an AGR-PUD. Under the existing ULDC language a Preserve 
Parcel for an AGR-PUD is required to be located within the Ag Reserve Tier within the same zoning 
development order. The following analysis is based on an approval of the concurrent Comprehensive 
Plan Amendments. 

 
o Property Development Regulations (Development Area and Preserve Parcels): The proposed 
development is consistent with Policy 1.5.1-I requiring a minimum of 60% of preserve area and a 
maximum of 40% development area by providing 909.21 acres (60.98%) of preserve area and 582 acres 
(40%) of development area, totaling 1,492.23 acres. The development area has frontage along State 
Road 7 (U.S. 441). The preserve areas are not required to be contiguous to the development area. As 
previously stated in the Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan section above, the proposed 
development is also consistent with Policy 1.5.2-c which permits Hyder West PUD to utilize up to 909.31 
acres of the WCR Exchange Parcel lands and approximately 582 acres of AGR land to satisfy the 
proposed density of 1,277 units on site.  A traditional AGR-PUD with this overall acreage would allow 
1,309 dwelling units. As such, the rezoning is in compliance with the concurrent text amendments of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 
The PMP provides two additional preserve parcels within the development area. These preserve areas 
are not being used to meet the 60/40 AGR-PUD requirements. Preserve parcel 1 consist of 4.5 acres 
located at the northwest corner of the development area. Preserve parcel 2 is located along the 
northwest portion of the site and contains 8.50-acres.  
 
o Overlays: As discussed above, the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendments will allow lands 
within the WCRO to be utilized as regional water management purposes and offsite preservation for 
specific AGR-PUDs within the Agricultural Reserve Tier. As such, the proposed development utilizing 
909.31 acres of said lands as preserve area are consistent with these amendments.  

               
The amendment includes the new West Hyder Overlay (WHO) which will encompass the development 
area of the subject site. The Comprehensive Plan text amendment will  allow AGR-PUD 60/40 preserve 
requirements to be fulfilled entirely by lands outside of the Tier, and more specifically, the WCRO WCR 
Exchange Parcel in the Rural Tier. The PMP is also consistent with Policy 1.5.2-b requiring 1,000 age 
restricted units and 277 Work Force Housing Units along with permitting Institutional, Public and Civic 
Uses.  
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o Workforce Housing Units: Pursuant to Article 5.G.1., Workforce House Program, the 
requirements for the Work Force Housing Program are not required for development within the 
Agricultural Reserve Tier, based on the current Code.  However, with the proposed modifications to the 
Plan, the application is subject to requirements for Workforce Housing and is proposing 277 Workforce 
Housing Multi-family units in Pods A and B to be built on site, in compliance with the proposed language. 
These units are not associated with any density bonus program. The implementing Policy 1.5.2-b and the 
PMP proposes 125 rental Multi-family units within Pod B and 152 Condominium Multi-family units within 
Pod A.  The proposed Workforce Housing units are in compliance with Policy 1.5.2-b of the proposed 
Comprehensive Plan text amendments.  Construction of the WFH is subject to conditions of approval 
based on the proposed Policies and Objectives of the Plan. 
 
o Civic Pods.  Pursuant to Table 3.E.2.C, PUD Land Use Mix, the proposed PUD development 
requires 2% of the site as Civic.  Two Private Civic Pods and two Public Civic Pods are proposed along 
the northern portion of the development area.  The Private Civic Pods 1 and 2 contain 17.72 acres and 
will include 50,000 sq. ft. Place of Worship and 25,000 sq. ft. of Government Services. Public Civic Pods 
1 and 2 contain 12.38 acres and include 20,000 sq. ft. of Government Services.  No cross access is 
proposed from the residential pods into the civic pods.  Access will be from State Road 7.  

 
o Communication Tower: There is an existing FPL Transmission Pole on site located on the south 
west corner of Pod P.  In 2015, an analysis and determination was made by the former Zoning Director 
to allow the Communication Tower, provided that the ULDC was amended.  In 2017, the ULDC was 
amended to create an Electrical Transmission Lines and Substations Type of Commercial 
Communication Tower, this tower was allowed to remain within the Preserve.  With the proposed 
modifications to the Zoning, the existing tower is allowed in a Residential Pod, subject to a Class A 
approval.  Because the Tower is existing it is allowed to be located within the proposed Residential Pod 
as a Minor Nonconforming Use.  Should the tower be modified, it will be subject to the approval process 
procedures for the applicable modifications.  No modifications are being made to the existing tower.  

Staff is recommending a condition of approval requiring the tower to have the appropriate perimeter 
buffering around the tower per Art. 4.B.9.B.7 Perimeter Buffering to provide screening to mitigate 
adverse visual impacts.  
 
o Landscape/Buffering: A 50-foot wide landscape buffer is provided along the north and west 
property line, in accordance with Art. 7.C.2.C.4, AGR-PUD Landscape Buffer. A portion along the west 
property line containing the polishing pond is subject to the Type 2 Variance request which will eliminate 
the buffer in this area.  (See Variance Standard analysis ) 

Along the east portion of the site, abutting State Road 7, adjacent to the Civic Pods, a 25-foot AGR-PUD 
Buffer is provided utilizing the 50% reduction policy in Art. 7.C.2.C.4.a.1.a.1, AGR-PUD Landscape 
Buffer where a non-residential pod is adjacent to a R-O-W 50 ft. or greater. A portion along just below the 
Public Civic Pod 1 is subject to the Type 2 Variance to eliminate the buffering adjacent to the wetland 
area.  

A Type 3 Incompatibility buffer with a 50% reduction to 25-foot perimeter buffer is provided along the 
southern property line in accordance with Art. 7.C.2.C.4.a.1.a.1, AGR-PUD Landscape Buffer where the 
Buffer is adjacent to LWDD L-39W Canal and the AGR-PUD landscape buffer of Stonebridge Country 
Club. There are two areas where a 50 foot landscape buffer is provided just below Lake #21 and Lake 
#22 per Art. 7.C.2.C.4.1.a. AGR-PUD Landscape Buffer. 

 
o Signs: The Preliminary Master Sign Plan proposes two Project Entrance Signs along the State 
Road 7 entrance to the development. In addition 29 On-site Directional signs are proposed for the 
individual pods and for the Recreation parcel. All signage will be Code-compliant per Art. 8.G.2.C.A 
Entrance Signs, and Art.8.G.3.D.B.C-On-site Directional Signs.  
 
o Variance: The Type 2 Variance is for existing wetlands and the polish pond areas on site. The 
variance is to eliminate the AGR-PUD buffering in these locations. Elimination of the buffer will allow 
these areas to maintain the existing vegetation and not disturb the functions of these portions of the site.  
 
c. Compatibility with Surrounding Uses – The proposed use or amendment is compatible and 

generally consistent with the uses and character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the 
land proposed for development. 

 
This proposed application is compatible and generally consistent with the surrounding existing uses and 
zoning districts for both the development parcel. There are residential Planned Unit Developments to the 
north, south, east and west of site. The proposed development seeks to maintain consistency with these 
uses.  The overall development parcel will provide a Type 3 50 wide buffer incompatible buffer as 
required under Article 3.E.  surrounding the subject site that will range from 25 to 50 ft. in width. 
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The Applicant is providing the required perimeter buffering to help screen the use and mitigate adverse 
visual impacts. The areas subject to the Type 2 Variance to eliminate the buffering in a portion of the site 
will maintain the existing vegetation in these areas without affecting the protected wetlands and functions 
of the respected conservation and polishing pond easements. 
 
d. Design Minimizes Adverse Impact – The design of the proposed use minimizes adverse 

effects, including visual impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands. 
 
The rezoning will be compatible and consistent with all surrounding uses and will minimize adverse 
impacts to adjacent lands. The Comprehensive Plan text amendment policies also provides restrictions 
on the uses and the respective locations along with the density and intensity of the development area. 
The overall design is consistent with the policies set forth in the amendment. The site design proposes 
mostly single family residential units and some multi-family units which are residential uses consistent 
with the development on the surrounding properties. The proposed height for the units will not exceed 35 
feet. The PMP provides the required perimeter buffering with the exception of existing areas within the 
conservation easement for the wetlands and the polishing pond easement subject to the Type 2 
Variance request. These areas will remain with their existing vegetation. The perimeter also includes a 
wall for visual screening to help mitigate adverse visual impacts. 
 
The Applicant is proposing 1,277 units at an overall density that is consistent with that allowed of the 
Comprehensive Plan amendment and the proposed number of units seeks to lessen negative impacts of 
intensity of the subject site on the adjacent lands. 
 
e. Design Minimizes Environmental Impact – The proposed use and design minimizes 

environmental impacts, including, but not limited to, water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, 
vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning of the environment. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMMENTS:  
 
o Vegetation Protection: The project area consists of existing agricultural uses (e.g., row crops) and 
wetland areas. ERM Staff have conditioned the receipt of the wetland jurisdictional determination letter 
prior to the final approval by the DRO. The application request does not impact native vegetation or any 
upland areas. Given the close proximity to the Arthur R. Marshall Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge, 
ERM Staff have conditioned that all vegetation species that are to be planted and maintained within the 
development shall be native to South Florida or as approved by ERM in writing, in efforts to protect the 
surrounding environmentally sensitive lands.  
 
o Site Contamination: There is potential that the agricultural uses may have impacted the soil and 
groundwater qualities. As typical with other agricultural uses to be converted to residential uses, ERM 
Staff have conditioned that a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment be provide to ERM Staff prior to 
the final approval by the DRO. Any instances of contaminant exceedance, as prescribed by the F.A.C., 
will be referred to the FDEP.  
 
o Wellfield Protection Zone: This property is not located within Wellfield Protection Zone.  
 
o Irrigation Conservation Concerns And Surface Water: All new installations of automatic irrigation 
systems shall be equipped with a water sensing device that will automatically discontinue irrigation 
during periods of rainfall pursuant to the Palm Beach County Mandatory Year-Round Landscape 
Irrigation Conservation Measures Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2022-007. Any non stormwater discharge or 
the maintenance or use of a connection that results in a non stormwater discharge to the stormwater 
system is prohibited pursuant to Palm Beach County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Ordinance No. 93-
15.  

 
o Environmental Impacts: There are no known significant environmental issues associated with this 
petition beyond compliance with ULDC requirements. 
 
f. Development Patterns – The proposed use or amendment will result in a logical, orderly and 

timely development pattern. 
 
The proposed use will result in a logical, orderly and timely development pattern consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan amendments if it is approved.  The Applicant proposes residential AGR-PUD 
development which is generally similar to the approvals of the surrounding sites in the same area 
previously.  The proposed Multi-family is a permitted use within the residential Pod of a PUD, and 
proposes workforce housing within the development. 
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g. Adequate Public Facilities – The proposed amendment complies with Art. 2.F, Concurrency 
(Adequate Public Facility Standards).  
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS:  
The proposed Adult-Restricted single family housing, multi-family housing, a place of worship, and 
general office development is expected to generate 8,733 net daily trips, 674 net AM peak trip, and 757 
net PM peak hour trips. The build out of the project is assumed to be by 2028. 
 
The segment of SR-7 from Atlantic Ave to the site will have background failures. The project meets 
Traffic Performance Standards using provisions in Florida Statute 163.3180. However, this section of the 
roadway has mostly uninterrupted flow, and will have higher capacity than that of an interrupted 4-lane 
roadway, which has been used in the traffic report. With uninterrupted flow, this segment of the roadway 
will meet adopted LOS, both in the background and project traffic added.  
 
The project will be required to either construct or modify existing turn lanes on SR-7 at both project 
entrances, as required by the FDOT. Signal sureties will also be required to be posted for both the 
entrances on SR-7. 
 
ADJACENT ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (PM PEAK) 
Traffic volumes are in vehicles per hour 
Segment: SR-7 from Atlantic Ave to Site 
   Existing count: Northbound=1733, Southbound=1320 
   Background growth: Northbound=297, Southbound=261 
   Project Trips: Northbound=149, Southbound=116 
   Total Traffic: Northbound=2178, Southbound=1697 
Present laneage: 2 in each direction 
Assured laneage: 2 in each direction 
LOS “D” capacity: 1960 per direction (actual capacity is most likely higher, since most of this segment is 
uninterrupted flow) 
Projected level of service: Worse than LOS D in the northbound direction, but LOS D or better in the 
southbound direction. However, assuming uninterrupted flow, both directions will operate at LOS D or 
better 
 
The Property Owner shall plat the property prior to the issuance of the building permit.  
 
The Property Owner shall submit a drainage study that identifies historical flows that currently enter the 
site prior to the Final Site Plan approved by the DRO. 
 
DRAINAGE STATEMENT:  The subject site is located within the boundaries of the Lake Worth Drainage 
District.  The Applicant’s Engineer provided an analysis as seen in Exhibit E.  The Applicant must secure 
all appropriate permits prior to issuance of any permits. 
 
WATER AND WASTE WATER PROVIDER:  The subject site is located within the boundaries of the 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities.  The Applicant must connect to water and wastewater in order to 
commence development and secure all appropriate permits prior to issuance of any permits. 
 
PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT:  This project meets the requirements of the Florida 
Department of Health. 
 
FIRE PROTECTION: Staff has reviewed this application and have no comment.  The subject site is 
located within the service boundaries of Palm Beach County Fire Rescue Station #54. 
 
SCHOOL IMPACTS:  In accordance with the adopted Coordinated Planning Interlocal Agreement, a 
School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD) for 309 residential units (277 multi-family, 32 mid-
rise/condo) had been approved on February 28, 2023 (SCAD Case #23022001D). There are 1,000 age-
restricted residential units proposed for this development that are not included in this analysis.  The 
subject property is located in SAC 295C. 
 
This project is estimated to generate approximately seventy (70) public school students.  The schools 
currently serving this project area are as follows: 
 
1.  Sunrise Park Elementary School 
2.  Eagles Landing Middle School 
3.  Olympic Heights Community High School. 
 
The School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD) analysis for this application has determined that 
the proposal would exacerbate capacity deficiencies at the elementary, middle and high school levels.  
The additional thirty-three (33) elementary school students generated by this proposal will increase the 
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utilization percentage of Sunrise Park Elementary School to 118%.  The additional sixteen (16) middle 
school students generated by this proposal will increase the utilization percentage of Eagles Landing 
Middle School to 106%.  The additional twenty-one (21) high school students generated by this proposal 
will increase the utilization percentage of Olympic Heights Community High School to 137%.  
 
Per Transportation Services Staff direction, the Applicant will not have to provide a public school bus 
shelter for the portion of the site that does not have age-restricted units.   
 
PARKS AND RECREATION:  Project proposes a total of 1277 dwelling units requiring 7.66 acres of 
onsite recreation, 12.85 acres are provided therefore the recreational requirement is satisfied.  The 277 
multifamily dwelling units are served by 2.93 acres of onsite recreation. The 1,000 detached dwelling 
units are served by a 9.92 acre recreation site.  
 
h. Changed Conditions or Circumstances – There are demonstrated changed site conditions or 

circumstances provided by the Applicant’s Justification Statement that necessitate the 
amendment. 

 
The Applicant has requested through a concurrent amendment to the Comprehensive Plan's Ag Reserve 
Tier Sub-Objective Policy 1.5.1 in LGA-2022-021.  This amendment proposes to allow Preserve area 
located within the Indian Trail Groves Planned Development (ABN/ZV/DOA-2022-00155) within the 
Western Communities Residential Overlay (WCRO) in the Rural Tier to be utilzied in lieu of preserve 
acreage within the Ag Reserve Tier.  The Applicant has demonstrated the following as their changed 
Conditions and Circumstances: “This request is part of a “bundle” of related development order 
applications submitted concurrently which involve the proposed Hyder West AGR-PUD and the Indian 
Trails Grove WCR-PUD.  The overall site and the property known as Hyder West is located west of SR 7 
and south of Atlantic Avenue in the Agricultural Reserve Tier.  A total of 1,600 acres of land within the 
ITG PUD will be designated for water resources and or agricultural purposes.  It will be utilized to replace 
the AGR preserve area acres required within this application and for additional preservation for existing 
AGR PUDs utilizing land within the Hyder West property.  It will allow preservation areas on the Hyder 
West property known as Hyder West AGR-PUD.   
 
The regional benefits of this plan of development will be to create 1,600 acres to be owned and 
controlled by Palm Beach County that is contiguous to the L-8, MO and M Canals, providing potential to 
send fresh water flows to the Loxahatchee River, Grassy Waters and the Lake Worth Lagoon, and for 
potential water storage. This land could create a potential flow way connecting the L-8 canal to the MO 
Canal. This land is also contiguous to the west to 640 acres within the PUD that has been previously 
committed to Indian Trail Improvement District (ITID) to increase stormwater storage for the Acreage that 
is adjacent to their existing +550-acre drainage impoundment area, and to the east to an additional 
248.63 acres of open space designated for water resources or agriculture. 
 
Accommodating a larger contiguous mosaic of lands for water resources and/or agriculture provides 
more flexibility in addressing both water management challenges, and/or supporting agricultural 
production in Palm Beach County. Reducing density/intensity in the ITG PUD in an area where 
infrastructure is minimal in exchange for increasing density in the AGR (Hyder West AGR-PUD) where 
infrastructure exists is prudent for long-range planning.” 
 

CONCLUSION: Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Article 2.B. determined that there is a 
balance between the need for change and the potential impacts generated by the Hyder West AGR-PUD 
Development.  Therefore, Staff is recommending approval of the requests subject to the Conditions of 
Approval as indicated in Exhibit C-1 and C-2. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

EXHIBIT C-1 
 
Type 2 Variance - Concurrent 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Master Plan is dated August 21, 2023.   Modifications to the Development 
Order inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the 
authority of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must 
be approved by the Zoning Commission. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
VARIANCE 
1. At time of application for a Building Permit, the Property Owner shall provide a copy of this Variance 
approval along with copies of the approved Plan to the Building Division. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: 
BUILDING DIVISION - Zoning) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Zoning Commission relied upon the oral and written representations of 
the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  Deviations from 
or violation of these representations shall cause the approval to be presented to the Zoning Commision 
for review under the compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a. The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial of 
any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;  
the Revocation of any other Permit, License or Approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of 
the subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or, 
b. The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order 
Amendment, and/or any other Zoning Approval;  and/or, 
c. A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development 
Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of Conditions 
reasonably related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions;  and/or 
d. Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any condition of approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1.  All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
EXHIBIT C-2 
 
PDD- Residential Planned Development District 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Master Plan is dated August 21, 2023.   Modifications to the Development 
Order inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the 
authority of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must 
be approved by the Board of County Commissioners or the Zoning Commission. (ONGOING: ZONING - 
Zoning) 
 
2. Prior to initiating a Type 2 Excavation activies on the subject site, and the adjacent site (Hyder AGR 
PUD) which fill will be used for the subject application, the DRO shall review the final site development 
plan for compliancew ith the standards of Article 4.B.10.  (BLDG PERMIT/DRO: ZONING – Zoning) 
 
ENGINEERING 
1. No Building Permits for the site may be issued after December 31, 2028, or as amended.  A time 
extension for this condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic 
Study which complies with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the request.  
This extension request shall be made pursuant to the requirements of Art. 2.E of the Unified Land 
Development Code. (DATE: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
2. Development drainage shall be fully contained within the limits of this property. This includes drainage 
associated with water quality and volumetric requirements. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
 
3. Drainage connections to adjacent LWDD canals shall be within the limits of the development approval 
unless drainage easements are provided from adjacent properties. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - 
Engineering) 
 
4. Prior to issuance of the first building permit, the Property Owner shall plat the subject property in 
accordance with provisions of Article 11 of the Unified Land Development Code, or as otherwise 
approved by the County Engineer.  The platting of this property may be phased in accordance with a 
phasing plan acceptable to the Office of the County Engineer and approved by the Development Review 
Officer.  A phase should not be larger than what would reasonably be expected to be completed within 
the time frame of the posted surety. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
5. Prior to the issuance of the building permit located within a drainage easement, the Property Owner 
shall abandon or release, and relocate if necessary, any and all easements shown in conflict with the 
existing or proposed structures. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
6. The Property Owner shall construct/modify, as required by Florida Department of Transporattion: 
i) right turn lane north approach on SR-7 at Cabernet Dr. 
ii) left turn lane south approach on SR-7 at Cabernet Dr. 
iii) right turn lane north approach on SR-7 at Winner's Cir. 
iv) left turn lane south approach on SR-7 at Winner's Cir. 
 
This construction shall be concurrent with the paving and drainage improvements for the site.  Any and 
all costs associated with the construction shall be paid by the Property Owner.  These costs shall 
include, but are not limited to, utility relocations and acquisition of any additional required right-of-way. 
a. Permits required from Florida Department of Transportation for this construction shall be obtained prior 
to the issuance of the first building permit. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. Construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy. 
(BLDGPMT/CO: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
7. The Property Owner shall fund the cost of signal installation, if warranted, as determined by the 
County Engineer at Winner's Cir and SR-7. Signalization shall be a mast arm structure installation.  The 
cost of signalization shall also include all design costs and any required utility relocation and right of way 
or easement acquisition.  
b. No Building Permits shall not be issued until the Property Owner provides acceptable surety to the 
Traffic Division in an amount as determined by the Director of the Traffic Division. (BLDGPMT: 
MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. In order to request release of the surety for the traffic signal at the above intersection, the Property 
Owner shall provide written notice to the Traffic Division stating that the final certificate of occupancy has 
been issued for this development and requesting that a signal warrant study be conducted at the 
intersection.  The Traffic Division shall have 24 months from receipt of this notice to either draw upon the 
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monies to construct the traffic signal or release the monies.  In the event that the property is sold, the 
surety may be returned once the Traffic Division receives written documentation of the sale and a 
replacement surety has been provided to the Traffic Division by the new Property Owner. (ONGOING: 
ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
 
8. The Property Owner shall fund the cost of signal modification necessary, as determined by the 
FDOT/County Engineer to the existing signal at Cabernet Dr and SR-7 intersection to accommodate the 
project's driveway as the new west approach.  Signalization shall be a mast arm structure installation.  
The cost of signal modification shall also include all design costs and any required utility relocation and 
right of way or easement dedication/acquisition.  
b. No Building Permits shall be issued until the Property Owner provides acceptable surety to the Traffic 
Division in an amount as determined by the Director of the Traffic Division. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - 
Engineering) 
c. In order to request release of the surety for the traffic signal modifications at the above intersection, 
the Property Owner shall provide written notice to the Traffic Division stating that the all required 
modifications have been completed and requesting that a final signal inspection be conducted at the 
intersection. After acceptance, the Traffic Division shall have 90 days from receipt of this notice to 
complete the inspection, and upon acceptance/approval, release the monies.  In the event that the 
property is sold, the surety may be returned once the Traffic Division receives written documentation of 
the sale and a replacement surety has been provided to the Traffic Division by the new Property Owner. 
(ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
 
9. The Property Owner shall provide an acceptable drainage study identifying any historical drainage 
from offsite parcels, including proposed grading cross sections.  The project's stormwater management 
system shall be designed to address any historical drainage. The Property Owner shall provide drainage 
easements, as required, to accommodate offsite drainage. 
a. Drainage study shall be provided to the Land Development Division prior to final approval of the Site 
Plan by the DRO. (DRO: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
b. Any required drainage easements shall be dedicated in conjunction the associated plat or recorded 
prior to issuance of the first building permit, whichever shall occur first. (BLDGPMT/PLAT: MONITORING 
- Engineering) 
 
ENGINEERING-WATER RESOURCES 
10. The Property Owner shall design and construct the Indian Trails Grove Water Resource Project (ITG-
WRP) to meet all of the South Florida Water Management District's (SFWMD's) standards and 
requirements for acceptance by the SFWMD for Operation, Maintenance, Repair, Rehabilitation, and 
Replacement (OMRRR) by the SFWMD and all applicable State and Federal requirements for an above 
ground impoundment. This includes but is not limited to the following: 
a. The electric pump stations shall have fully automated control with backup power for the telemetry. 
Backup power for operation of the pumps is not required as the ITG-WRPs pump stations do not provide 
critical drainage or water supply. The automation controls shall include telemetered information on the 
power status, rpm of each pump unit, headwater and tailwater stage. The pumps station shall include 
automated systems to protect the pumps (e.g. vibration, temperature). The telemetry and pump 
protections shall meet all of the SFWMD standards and be capable of running independently both locally 
and remotely using the SFWMD standard equipment and programs. (ONGOING: Water Resources - 
Water Resources) 
b. The controls structures shall have fully automated controls with propane fueled backup power. The 
automation controls shall include telemetered gate/weir positions, headwater and tailwater stage. The 
telemetry shall meet all of the SFWMD standards and be capable of running independently both locally 
and remotely using the SFWMD standard equipment and programs. (ONGOING: Water Resources - 
Water Resources) 
c. Impoundment shall be designed and constructed to prevent overtopping and or discharges above the 
basin limit (one inch per day) for rainfall events of up to 24 inches (3-day, 100-year rainfall event plus 6 
inches) to prevent potential drainage impacts with the existing and future residential developments. 
(ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
d. Intake Canal for the Pump Station lifting water from Cypress Grove Community Development District 
(CGCDD) canal into the impoundment shall be sized to maintain the average velocity below one foot per 
second (1 fps), have sides slopes no steeper than 4H:1V, and shall have a vegetation barrier at the 
Intake Canales connection to the CGCDD canal. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
e. Select backfill shall be used for structure foundations, pipe foundations, and embankments 
construction. Select backfill shall consist of clean, granular materials that are free of debris, cinders, 
combustibles, roots, sod, wood, cellulose, and materials subject to termite attack. Select backfill 
materials should have a maximum particle size of three inch and fines content (material passing U.S. 
Standard Number 200 sieve) of not more than 10 percent. Organic material should not exceed 3 percent 
of the total volume. Select backfill should meet the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D2487) 
designations as SW, SP and SP-SM. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
f. There shall be a full depth test of the impoundment before it is turned over to PBC/SFWMD. The test 
will consist of filling and maintaining the reservoir at an elevation between 23.0 and 23.5 feet NAVD for 
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30 days. This test shall occur after the impoundment is approved for flow through and would preferably 
be performed at the start of the dry season, as determined by the County's Water Resources Manager. 
This test will need to be successfully completed for the ITG-WRP Impoundment to be turned over to 
either Palm Beach County or SFWMD. The test includes lowering the water level to an average depth of 
less than 0.5 feet. Pumped volumes, rainfall, and canal stages will be recorded to allow estimates of 
seepage rate from the impoundment. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
g. After the full depth test, and before turnover of ITG-WRP, the Property Owner shall plant a 100 foot 
wide Southern Bulrush (Schoenoplectus California) along the north side of the spreader canal for the full 
width of the impoundment. The water level shall be maintained for 60 days by the Property Owner and 
the Property Owner shall replace any dead plantings at the 30th day. (ONGOING: Water Resources - 
Water Resources) 
h. Property Owner shall provide easements required for access to and the Operation, Maintenance, 
Repair, Rehabilitation, and Replacement (OMRRR) of the ITG-WRP features to Palm Beach County or 
final operator. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
i. One (1) electric powered Pump Station located near the L-8 Canal with an intake floor at 4 feet NAVD 
or lower. Pump Station will have two 15,000 gallon per minute units capable of operating at full capacity 
with an intake water level down to an elevation determined by the County's Water Resource Manager. 
The conveyance from the L-8 Canal to this pump station must be capable of supplying this pump station 
and the CGCDD water supply pump station at their maximum pumping rate concurrently with the L-8 
Canal at an elevation of 9.0 feet NAVD (lower decile of stage range); to prevent impact to water supply to 
CGCDD. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
j. One (1) electric powered Pump Station located near the southeast corner of the ITG-WRP 
Impoundment with an intake floor at 8 feet NAVD or lower. Pump Station will have two 15,000 gallon per 
minute units capable of operating at full capacity with a water level down to an elevation determined by 
the County's Water Resources Manager. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
k. One (1) impoundment designed to maximize water quality improvement. The impoundment shall have 
a minimum interior area of 600 acres designed and constructed for a Maximum Water Storage Level 
(MWSL) of three feet above the lowest adjacent grade. The embankment of the impoundment shall be 
sized to the greater of three feet of free board above the MWSL and the freeboard required to prevent 
overtopping of the water level resulting from a one-day, 100-year event falling on the MWSL with the 
wind setup and wave runup from 60 mph, 1-hour duration wind. This analysis will ignore the wave 
reduction benefits of vegetation. The steepest exterior slope of the embankment shall be 4 horizontal to 1 
Vertical (4H:1V). The steepest interior slope of the embankment shall be 3H:1V. The spreader and 
collection canals shall have minimum cross sectional area 
of 300 square feet below 19.0 feet NAVD. The north slope of the spreader canal and the south slope of 
the collector canal shall have slopes no steeper than 20H:1V. The south slope of the spreader canal and 
the north slope of the collector canal shall have slopes no steeper than 4H:1V. The embankment shall 
have turnouts consistent with Section 8-9.b(1) of USACE 1110-2-1913 on spacings of half mile or less 
with the embankment at each of the four corners of the impoundment widen sufficiently for to provide the 
required width and length for turnarounds. The top soil and any vegetation and roots shall be removed 
from the ground surface before grading. The ground surface within the impoundment shall be graded to 
below 19.6 feet NAVD. The ground surface shall be grade flat from west to east to a tolerance  0.1 feet. 
Excavation down to an elevation of 18.5 feet NAVD is allowed as along as a downward slope from south 
to north is maintained. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
l. Two (2) stainless steel five-foot-wide dual leaf gates, each with its own discharge 48-inch discharge 
pipes, for releasing water from the northeast corner of the impoundment to the ITID M-0 Canal. Upper 
gate shall have an operation range of at least 24.5 feet NAVD to 1.5 feet NAVD. Lower gate shall have 
an operational range of at least 14.5 feet NAVD to 1.5 feet NAVD. Structure shall be designed and 
constructed to resist buoyant force based on an empty structure and a surround water level of 24.5 feet 
NAVD. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
m. One (1) electric powered Pump Station located near the south end of Indian Trail Improvement 
Districts (ITID's) L-Canal with an intake floor at 10 feet NAVD or lower. Pump Station will have two 
15,000 gallon per minute units capable of operating at full capacity with a water level down to 13.00 feet 
NAVD. This pump station will include 72-inch diameter pipe capable of bi-direction flow with a full width 
gate. Structure shall be designed and constructed to resist buoyant force based on an empty structure 
and a surrounding water level of 16.0 feet NAVD. (ONGOING: Water Resources - Water Resources) 
 
11. The Property Owner shall design and construct the Indian Trails Grove Water Resource Project (ITG-
WRP) as specified in the previous Engineering condition. Any and all costs associated with the design 
and construction shall be paid by the Property Owner. 
a. Prior to the issuance of the first residential building permit for the 1,000 unit, adult age restricted 
development at the Hyder West development (ZV/PDD-2022-00143), the Property Owner shall obtain a 
construction permit from the South Florida Water Management District for the construction of the ITG-
WRP. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Water Resources) 
b. Prior to the issuance of the 277th residential building permit for the 1,000 unit, adult age restricted 
development at the Hyder West development (ZV/PDD-2022-00143), construction shall commence on 
the ITG-WRP. Commencement of construction shall be determined by the County Administrator (or 
designee). (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Water Resources) 
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c. Prior to the issuance of the 360th residential building permit for the 1,000 unit, adult age restricted 
development at the Hyder West development (ZV/PDD-2022-00143), the ITG-WRP shall be completed. 
The completion and operation shall be to the satisfaction of the County Administrator (or designee). 
(BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Water Resources) 
d. Upon acceptance of the County Administrator (or designee), the Property Owner shall convey the 
1,600 acres labeled on the Conceptual Plan as the “WCR Exchange Parcel/Palm Beach County 
Conveyance (1,600 acres)” to Palm Beach County. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: MONITORING - Water 
Resources) 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
1. Prior to the final approval by the Development Review Officer, the Applicant shall provide a copy of a 
wetland jurisdictional determination from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, South 
Florida Water Management District and/or the Army Corps of Engineers. (DRO: ENVIRONMENTAL 
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT - Environmental Resources Management) 
 
2. Prior to the final approval by the Development Review Officer, the Applicant shall provide a Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment to ERM for review. (DRO: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES 
MANAGEMENT - Environmental Resources Management) 
 
3. Prior to the approval of the applicable Final Subdivision Plan, a Hydrologic Enhancement Management 
Plan shall be provide to ERM for review and approval. (DRO: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES 
MANAGEMENT - Environmental Resources Management) 
 
4. All vegetation species that are to be planted and maintained within the development shall be native to 
South Florida or as approved by ERM in writing. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ENVIRONMENTAL 
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT - Environmental Resources Management) 
 
LANDSCAPE – TOWER- POD P 
1. Prior to Final Development Review approval, the Final Master Plan shall be modified to included the 
required buffering and screening around the existing tower in accordance with the Art.4.B.9.B.7 
Perimeter Buffering. (DRO: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
PARKS 
1. The Property Owner shall notify prospective purchasers and future residents by providing sales 
contracts, brochures and homeowner documents, containing a disclose statement identifying that the 
development is in proximity to a future public park with active recreational amenities and residents may 
be subject to noise and lights from future recreational facilities including but not limited to ballfields, picnic 
facilities, playgrounds, etc. Also the sales office shall make prospective purchasers and future residents 
aware that all or portions of the future public park will remain in an unimproved state with no regularly 
scheduled maintenance until such time as the park is developed and open to the public. (ONGOING: 
CODE ENF - Parks and Recreation) 
 
2. The Property Owner shall be solely responsible to fund, permit and construct a 50 acre public park 
prior to the conveyance to Palm Beach County from the Hyder AGR-PUD (Control No. 2005-00455, as 
required by PREM Condition 6 herein) in accordance with Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation 
Department Specifications. The Property Owner shall coordinate with the Parks and Recreation 
Department Director on the recreational elements to be included in the 50 acre active park. Minimum 
recreational improvements are subject to approval by the Parks and Recreation Department's Director 
and may include paved ingress/egress and parking, water, sewer and electric to all applicable amenities, 
accessible  all ability playground with shade, One Bankshot inclusive basketball court with lights 
integrated with accessible  playground, Three multi-purpose fields with lights, Twelve pickle ball courts 
with lights, a group picnic pavilion accommodating at least 8 picnic tables, at least one restroom, native 
vegetation landscaping, appropriately sized Park operations/maintenance facility with offices and storage 
for active park maintenance.  
 
a) The Property Owner shall provide a master site plan acceptable to the Parks and Recreation 
Department Director no later than the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for 500 adult restricted 
residential units in the Hyder West AGR-PUD (2022-00005, and exclusive of units/beds within any public 
or private civic pod).  
b) The Property Owner shall not commence permitting and construction until receiving written 
approval of the project's specifications from the Parks and Recreation Department Director. The Park 
shall be turned over to the Parks and Recreation Department in accordance with Control No. 2005-0455, 
PREM Condition 6, herein.  (CO: MONITORING - Parks and Recreation) 
 
4. The Property Owner shall provide a $300,000 check payable to the Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioner annually for a period of 20 years for the maintenance of the 50 acre public park. 
The first check is payable within 30 days of the conveyance to Palm Beach County as required by PREM 
Condition No. 1, herein. (ONGOING: PARKS AND RECREATION - Parks and Recreation) 
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PLANNING 
1. The subject request for 1,277 units with a 277-unit Workforce Housing Program (WHP) obligation is 
based on the Text amendment within LGA 2022-21. New FLUE Policy 1.5.2-b.b: requires the Hyder 
West AGR PUD to provide up to 277 units of workforce housing containing a minimum of 152 for-sale 
and maximum of 125 rentals distributed between 60-140% affordability range, and to be provided on-site 
(with no buyout, exchange buildinger, or in-lieu option). (ONGOING: PLANNING - Planning) 
 
2. Per FLUE Policy 1.5.2-b.d: Prior to Final approval by the Development Review Officer (DRO), submit a 
deed restriction limiting the adult age-restricted residential development to an adult age-restricted 
community; this restriction shall remain unless a development order amendment is submitted to delete 
the conditions for the deed restriction, and may only be approved upon demonstration that the impacts 
associated with removing the age restriction have been addressed and any impacts to service providers 
are mitigated. (ONGOING: PLANNING - Planning) 
 
3. Per FLUE Policy 1.5.2-b.e: Fulfillment (issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (CO's) of all 277 
workforce housing units shall be completed prior to the issuance of 277 residential Certificate of 
Occupancies for the adult age-restricted residential development portion of the subject site. (CO: 
MONITORING - Planning) 
 
4. The Developer shall notify the Planning Division and The Department of Housing and Economic 
Sustainability (DHES) at the commencement of sales or leasing. (ONGOING: PLANNING - Planning) 
 
5. Prior to the issuance of the first residential Building Permit, the Property Owner shall record in the 
public records of Palm Beach County a Workforce Housing Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, in a 
form acceptable to the Palm Beach County Attorney. The site plan shall also be modified to include the 
OR Book and Page of the recorded document and provide a copy of the revised site plan to Planning. 
(BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Planning) 
 
6. Prior to the release of the first building permit, the Developer shall provide documentation 
demonstrating compliance with the required design standards: which includes but is not limited to 
compatible exteriors, provision of a dry model. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Planning) 
 
7. Prior to conveyance of lands contained within Hyder AGR-PUD Preserve No. 1 (Hyder North Preserve 
Parcel) to Palm Beach County pursuant to PREM Condition 6, the Owner shall obtain a release of the 
Conservation Easement associated with said lands from Lake Worth Drainage District and Palm Beach 
County. (ONGOING: PLANNING - Planning) 
 
PROPERTY & REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT 
1. The Property Owner shall provide Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners with Statutory 
Warranty Deeds on a net 6.84-acre and 10.88-acre public civic sites (net usable area excluding buffers), 
identified as Public Civic Pod 1 and 2 on the Preliminary Master Plan, in a form and manner acceptable 
to Facilities Development & Operations Department (FD&O), by April 24, 2026, or other date that is 
mutually agreeable to the Property Owner and FD&O.  Property Owner to plat and dedicate the civic 
sites to Palm Beach County prior to each deed conveyance, and shall have satisfied each of the 
following conditions:  
 
a) Title 
Property Owner to provide a title policy insuring marketable title to Palm Beach County for the civic sites 
and any easements that service the civic sites as required by the County Attorney s office. All title 
exception documentation to be provided to County.  Policy is subject to Property & Real Estate 
Management (PREM) and County Attorney's approval.  The title policy to be insured to Palm Beach 
County for a dollar value based on current market appraisal of the proposed civic sites or the Contract 
purchase price on a per acre basis if the contract purchase was concluded within the previous 24 month 
period. If an appraisal is required it shall be obtained by the Property Owner.  The Property Owner shall 
release the County from all Declarations of Covenants and Conditions of the P.U.D. or other restrictive 
covenants as they may apply to the civic site.  
 
b) Concurrency 
Property Owner to assign sufficient traffic trip capacity such that the traffic volume associated with a 
County facility shall be attached to the civic site and recorded on the concurrency reservation for the 
entire PUD.  The Property Owner shall be provided with input as to the size of a structure (and proposed 
use) which the civic site would support and the corresponding amount of trips. If no County use is applied 
to the civic site, Property Owner shall assign sufficient traffic trip capacity equivalent to the number of 
units the civic would support if it were a residential pod.  
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c) Taxes 
All ad valorem real estate taxes and assessments for the year of acceptance shall be pro-rated to include 
the day of acceptance. 
 
d) Site condition 
Civic site to be free and clear of all trash and debris at the time of acceptance of the Statutory Warranty 
Deed.  
 
e) Retention and Drainage 
Property Owner shall provide all retention, detention, and drainage required for any future development 
of the proposed civic site by the County.  Property Owner shall specifically address the following issues: 
 
1) The discharge of surface water from the proposed civic site into the Property Owner s water 
retention basins. 
 
2) As easement across Property Owner's property from the proposed civic site to the retention 
basins, if required.  
  
f) On-Site Inspections 
By acceptance of these conditions Property Owner agrees to allow the County to perform any on-site 
inspections and testing deemed appropriate to support the acquisition of the civic site. 
 
g) Vegetation Permit 
Property Owner to perform a tree survey and obtain a vegetation clearing permit. If it is determined by 
PREM that clearing is not required at time of conveyance, the cost of such clearing shall be paid to the 
County. 
 
h) Buildable Grade 
Prepare civic site to buildable grade under the direction of the FDO Department. Site shall be stabilized 
with 1) sod and watered or, 2) seeded, mulched and watered, all of which shall be to the satisfaction of 
FDO. The buildable grade elevation required will generally be the highest crown of road adjacent to the 
civic site, unless otherwise determined by PREM. Proposed County Critical Care facilities may require 
higher elevations   as determined by County, at County s sole discretion. Property Owner to provide: 1) 
In-place density test, 2) Soil placement monitoring report, 3) Test of materials used in the soil placement 
monitoring report, 4) Final survey to include topo results.  
 
i) Water, Sewer and Reclaim Water 
Property Owner to provide water, sewer, reclaim water (if reclaimed water is available) stubbed out to the 
property line and other required utilities as determined by PREM.  
 
j) Irrigation 
Property Owner to provide an easement across Property Owner s property, from the proposed Civic 
Sites to available retention basins, if requested by PREM. (DATE: MONITORING - Property Real Estate 
Management) 
 
2. The Property Owner shall provide the County with a survey certified to Palm Beach County of each 
proposed public civic site prior to March 1, 2026, or other date that is mutually agreeable to the Property 
Owner and FD&O. Survey shall reflect the boundary and topographical areas of the site and the surveyor 
shall use the following 
criteria: 
 
a) The survey shall meet Minimum Technical Standards set forth by the Florida Board of Professional 
Surveyors and Mappers in Chapter 5J-17.050-.052 for a Boundary Survey pursuant to section 472.027, 
Florida Statutes. 
 
b) If a civic parcel is a portion of Palm Beach Farms, sufficient data to make a mathematical overlay 
should be provided. 
 
c) The survey should include a location of any proposed water retention area that will border a civic site. 
Survey is also subject to the County's approval of any proposed or existing easements within a proposed 
civic site and all title exceptions are to be shown on the survey. (DATE: PROPERTY REAL ESTATE 
MANAGEMENT - Property Real Estate Management) 
 
3. The Property Owner shall provide PREM with an Environmental Assessment certified to Palm Beach 
County for each proposed public civic site prior to March 1, 2026, or other date that is mutually agreeable 
to the Property Owner and FD&O. The minimum assessment of the property will be a “Phase I Audit”.  
The audit shall describe the environmental conditions of the property and identify the past and current 
land use. Prior use of the property (Example: Ag Production, golf course, other uses as determined by 
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County) that creates the possibility of soil and groundwater impacts above environmental target clean up 
levels will require further soil and ground water investigation and testing, unless waived by County at 
County s sole discretion.  
 
The assessment will include but not be limited to the following: 
 
a) Review of property abstracts for all historical ownership data for evidence of current and past land 
use of the proposed civic site. 
 
b) Review of local, state, and federal regulatory agency's enforcement and permitting records for 
indication of prior groundwater or soil contamination.  Also, a review of the neighboring property that 
borders the proposed civic site will be required.  The review shall include, but not be limited to, Palm 
Beach County Environmental Resources Management Department Records, and Florida Department of 
Regulation Records.       
 
The assessment shall reflect whether the civic site or any bordering property is on the following lists: 
 
1)  EPA's National Priorities list (NPL) 
2)  Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act System List (CERCLA) 
3)  Hazardous Waste Data Management System List (HWDMS). 
 
c) Review of current and historical aerial photographs of the proposed civic site.  Provide a recent 
aerial showing site and surrounding properties. 
 
d) The results of an on-site survey to describe site conditions and to identify potential area of 
contamination. 
 
e) Review of Wellfield Protection Zone maps to determine if property is located in a Wellfield Zone. 
(DATE: PROPERTY REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT - Property Real Estate Management) 
 
4. The Property Owner may request to exchange the required on-site dedication of land associated with 
the public civic sites for cash of equal value or off-site land equal in acreage, however, this option shall 
be used only upon County approval when the County has established that the cash or offsite land is the 
more viable option and enhances or supports a County property, facility or function in the general vicinity 
of the PUD.  In addition, should the off-site land option be chosen, each PREM condition listed in 
numbers 1, 2 & 3 above will also apply.  If the land off-site is of less cash value than the on-site 
dedication the Property Owner shall contribute cash equal to the difference in values.  Valuation of the 
on-site and off-site land shall be subject to the County appraisal process and be at the cost of the 
Property Owner. If off-site land or cash contribution is accepted by Palm Beach County, the Property 
Owner shall be deemed to have satisfied the intent of ULDC.  
 
5. The Property Owner shall provide Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners with a 
Statutory Warranty Deed for the 1,600 gross acres identified on the Preliminary Master Plan for the 
Indian Trails Grove PUD (Control No. 2022-90045) as Palm Beach County Conveyance, in a location 
and form acceptable to Facilities, Development & Operations Department (FD&O), no later than issuance 
of a Certificate of Occupancy for 360 adult restricted residential units. Property Owner to plat and 
dedicate the property to Palm Beach County prior to conveying the deed, and shall have satisfied each 
of the following conditions prior to deed conveyance. 
 
a) Title 
 Property Owner to provide a title policy insuring marketable title to Palm Beach County for the 
property and any easements that service the property as required by the County Attorney s office. All title 
exception documentation to be provided to County.  Policy is subject to Property & Real Estate 
Management (PREM) and County Attorney's approval.  The title policy to be insured to Palm Beach 
County for a dollar value based on current market appraisal of the properties or the Contract purchase 
price on a per acre basis if the contract purchase was concluded within the previous 24 month period. If 
an appraisal is required it shall be obtained by the Property Owner.  The Property Owner shall release 
the County from all Declarations of Covenants and Conditions of the P.U.D. or other restrictive covenants 
as they may apply to the properties. 
 
b) Taxes 
All ad valorem real estate taxes and assessments for the year of acceptance shall be pro-rated to include 
the day of acceptance. 
 
c) Site condition 
Property to be free and clear of all trash and debris, and County acceptance of the Indian Trails Grove-
Water Resources Project (ITG-WRP) improvements having been granted, at the time of acceptance of 
the Statutory Warranty Deed.  
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d) ITG-WRP easements 
Any and all easements required for the regular operation of the Indian Trails Grove-Water Resources 
Project (ITG-WRP) shall be recorded, in a form and manner acceptable to Palm Beach County, at the 
time of acceptance of the Statutory Warranty Deed.   
 
e) On-Site Inspections 
By acceptance of these conditions Property Owner agrees to allow the County to perform any on-site 
inspections and testing deemed appropriate to support the acquisition of the property. (CO: 
MONITORING - Property Real Estate Management) 
 
SCHOOL BOARD 
1. The Property Owner shall post a notice of annual boundary school assignments for students from the 
portion of this development containing units that are not age-restricted.  A sign 11” X 17” shall be posted 
in a clear and visible location in all sales offices and models with the following:  
 
                      “NOTICE TO PARENTS OF SCHOOL AGE CHILDREN” 
 
School age children may not necessarily be assigned to the public school closest to their residences.  
Students in Palm Beach County are assigned annually to schools under the authority of the School 
Board and, by direction of the Superintendent, public school attendance zones are subject to change.  
Please contact the Palm Beach County School District Boundary Office at (561) 434-8100 for the most 
current school assignment(s).  
 (ONGOING: SCHOOL BOARD - School Board) 
 
2. The Property Owner shall provide a Declaration and Restrictive Covenant which prohibits children less 
than nineteen years of age from residing in the age-restricted portion of the community no later than six 
(6) months after Final DRO Approval.  This declaration shall be recorded in the public records for Palm 
Beach County in a form and manner acceptable to the School Board and the County Attorney and a 
copy of the recorded document shall be sent to the School Board's Planning and Intergovernmental 
Relations Department. (DRO: COUNTY ATTORNEY - School Board) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application 
process.  Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented 
to the Board of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. 
(ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a. The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial of 
any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;  
the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b. The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order 
Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c. A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development 
Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions 
reasonably related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d. Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1.  All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 - Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 - Zoning Map 
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Figure 4 – Preliminary Master Plan dated (Sheet 1 of 5) August 21, 2023 
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Figure 4 – Preliminary Master Plan dated (Sheet 2 of 5) August 21, 2023 
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Figure 4 – Preliminary Master Plan dated (Sheet 3 of 5) August 21, 2023 
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Figure 4 – Preliminary Master Plan dated (Sheet 4 of 5) August 21, 2023 
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Figure 4 – Preliminary Master Plan dated (Sheet 5 of 5) August 21, 2023 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated March 27, 2023 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Master Sign Plan dated March 27, 2023 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure of Ownership  
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Exhibit E – Drainage Statement dated March 27, 2023 
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Exhibit G – School Capacity Availability Determiniation dated February 28, 2023 
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Exhibit H – Applicant’s Justification Statement dated August 21, 2023 
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